

No. 06-969 & 06-970

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellant,

v.

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC.,

Appellee.

and

SENATOR JOHN McCAIN, REPRESENTATIVE TAMMY BALDWIN, REPRESENTATIVE CHRISTOPHER SHAYS,
and REPRESENTATIVE MARTIN MEEHAN,

Appellant-Intervenors,

v.

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC.,

Appellee.

**On Appeal From The
United States District Court
For The District Of Columbia**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

CHARLES J. COOPER
Counsel of Record
BRIAN S. KOUKOUTCHOS
DAVID H. THOMPSON
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 750
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 220-9600

March 23, 2007

COCKLE LAW BRIEF PRINTING CO. (800) 225-6964
OR CALL COLLECT (402) 342-2831

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>STARE DECISIS</i> DOES NOT REQUIRE ADHERENCE TO <i>McCONNELL</i>	4
II. TITLE II OF BCRA CANNOT SURVIVE STRICT SCRUTINY BECAUSE IT WAS AVOWEDLY ENACTED TO SUPPRESS CRITICISM OF INCUMBENT GOVERN- MENT OFFICEHOLDERS	5
III. TITLE II IS FATALLY OVERBROAD AND STRICT SCRUTINY THEREFORE MAN- DATES THAT IT BE STRUCK DOWN.....	12
IV. TITLE II CANNOT BE JUSTIFIED BY THE NEED TO PREVENT AUSTIN-STYLE “COR- RUPTION” BECAUSE CONGRESS ITSELF ENACTED A LESS RESTRICTIVE ALTER- NATIVE.....	15
A. Gratitude For Political Support Is Not Corruption.....	17
B. Independent Expenditures By Grassroots Advocacy Groups Pose No Threat Of Cor- rupting The Political Process.....	18
C. Title II’s Restrictions On Independent Ex- penditures By Grassroots Advocacy Or- ganizations Drastically Curtail Speech.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The Wellstone Amendment's Suppression Of Political Speech Funded Exclusively With Individual Contributions Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny Because It Is Not The Least Restrictive Means Of Achieving The Congressional Purpose.....	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) ..	12, 27
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984)	4
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	28
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932)	4
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	4
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	20, 21
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	6
<i>FEC v. MCFL</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. NCPAC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	18, 21, 22
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	19
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	5
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940)	12
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003).....	24
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940)	4
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	7
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	11, 22
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	2, 10, 11, 12
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	8, 25, 28
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	5
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	5, 15
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2479 (2006)	4, 8, 25
<i>Riley v. National Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	5
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	28
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	6
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	6
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	23, 28
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	6
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	5
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	14
<i>West Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	4, 5
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 195 (D.D.C. 2006)	14
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1016 (2006)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER	
145 CONG. REC. H3174 (May 14, 1999)	24
147 CONG. REC. S2833 (Mar. 26, 2001).....	29
147 CONG. REC. S2847 (Mar. 26, 2001).....	1, 24
147 CONG. REC. S3073 (Mar. 29, 2001).....	28
148 CONG. REC. H424 (Feb. 13, 2002)	24
2 U.S.C. § 441b(c)(2).....	28
2 U.S.C. § 441b(c)(6).....	1, 28
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4).....	1
26 U.S.C. § 527	25
ANTHONY LEWIS, MAKE NO LAW 52 (1991)	9
BCRA § 204.....	1, 3, 7, 29, 30
FEC Finance Disclosure Report at http://www.fec.gov/finance/disclosure/norindsea.shtml	25
